UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2131241367 Fee: $98.00

”“nOiS Ant|"Predat0r}' Karen A. Yarbrough

. Cook County Clerk
Lendlng Database _ Date: 11foa/y2021 01:51 PM Pg: 1 of 12
Program

Certificate of Compliance |

Report Moricur= Fraud
844-765-17 74

Address:

Street: 4628 N THATCHER AVE

Street line 2:

City: NORRIDGE State: ! ZIP Code: 60706

Lender BJY Financial Services, Inc. D/8/A Forum Mor.gage Bancorp.

Borrower: Carla Michelle ﬂgostinelli

l.oan / Mortgage Amount: $324,022.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et s8q., this Certificate autharizes the County Recorder of lieeds to record a resldential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultanaously dated HELQC.,

Certificate number; 83244CA0-94T9-45A3-8020-3AFB8EEQ0B36A Execution data; 10/20/2021




2131241367 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

WHEN RECCROED, MAIL TO:

BJV FINANCIAY. SERVICES, INC, DvB/A FORUM MORTGAGE BANCORP
7221 W TOUHY AVE

CHICAGO, [LLI¥UJS 60631

This instrument was prepareddy,
SANDLER LAW GROUP LT
DAVID PEDERSON

717 N, HARWOOD ST., SUITE (0600
DALLAS, TX 75201

214-257-1700

Loan Number: 1521153686

{Space Abcve This Line For Regording Data)

MURTGAGE FHA Case Number:

138-1449145-703

MIN: 100725561210007711
SIS Telephone #: (888} 679-MERS

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple scotiens of this document are defined below and other words 200 defined in Sections 3, 10, 12, 17, 19 and 21.
Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Sectini 5.

(A} "Scecurity Instrument” means this document, which is dated October 20, 2021, together with ai! Riders to this document.

(B) "Borrower” is CARLA MICHELLE AGOSTINELLI, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN. Borrowiiis the mortgagor under this
Securtly Instrumend,

(C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Ing, MERS is a sopurate corporation that is acriap solely as & nominee for
Lender and Lender's suceessors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument.-MERS is organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware, and bas an address and telephone number of PO, Box 2026, Flint, M1 485012026, tel. (888) 679-
MIRS,

(D} "Lender” is BJY FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC, /B/A FORUM MORTGAGE BANCORP, Lender is S-CORPORATION,

organized and existing undet the laws of ILLINOIS,
Lendet's address is 7221 W TOUHY AVE, CHICAGO, TLLINOIS 60631,

FHA llinais Moitgage with MERS 172015
Page 1of 10 .
D3, Ing. - 58404 Borrower(s) Initlals




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated October 20, 2021. The Note states that Borrower owes Lender
THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND TWENTY-TWO AND NO/100 Dollars (U.S. $324,022.00) plus interest at
the rate of 2.875%. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in fall not later than
November 1, 2051.

(F) "Property" means the propery that is deseribed below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property.”

(G) "Loan" means the debt cvidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges duc under the Note, and all sums due under this Security
Instrument, plus interest,

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to be executed by
Borrower (check box us appiicable}):
[] Adjustablc Rate Rider [ Condominium Rider [J Planned Unit Development Rider
Other(s) {specifyk

(1) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable faderal, state and local statules, regulations, ordinances and adininistuative rides
and orders (1w have the cileet of law) 4 well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opitiions.

(J) "Communi’y Associatton Dies, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are imposed on
Borrower or the Trovarty by 4 condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.

(K) "Electronic Fuads Transfer™ means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, ot similar paper
mstrument, which is iniliias through an electeonic (erminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape $0 as 1o order, instuot,
or authorize a financial justitiion to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale iransfers,
automated teller machine transietions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers,

(L} "Escrow ltems" means those (ter.s shat are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellancous Proceeds” means ary compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party {other
than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property;
(ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any pa't of the Property; (ifi) conveyance in licu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations
of, or omissions as to. the value and/or condition(of the-Property.

N) "Mortgage Insurance'’ means insurance protect ng Lender against the non avment of, or default on, the Loan.
gag p g g P

(O) "Periodic Payment" mauns the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (i} any amounts
under Section 3 of this Security Instrument,

(P} "RESPA" means the Real Estate Scttloment Procedures Act-{i2 U.S.C. § 2601 ef seq.) and its implementing regulation,
Regulation X {12 C.F.R. Part 1024}, as they might be amended fromi tixie o time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation
that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to ail requirements and restrictions that are
imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan docsaot quality as a "federally related mortgage loan" under
RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary™ means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housifig anil Urban Development or his designee,

(R) "Suceessor in Interest of Borrower" imeans any party that has taken title to th¢ Property, whether or not that party has assuned
Rorrower's obligations under the Mate andfor this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER (}F RIGITS [N THE PROPERTY

This Sccurity Instrument secures to Lender: {11 the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, cxtensiods ingd modifications of the Note:
and (ii) the perfarmance of Bomower's covenants and agreements under this Sccurity Instrument and the Note, For this purpose,
Borrower does hureby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nomince for Lender and Lender's sneesssors and ussigns) and to
the successors and assigns af MRS, 1he following described property located in the County of CQOK:

LOT 20 AND THE SOUTH 8 INCHES OF LOT 19 IN J.T. BUILDERS 2ND NORRIDGE SUBDIVISION, BEING A
SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH,
RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD FRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

Parcel ID Number: 12-14-200-086-00600

FHA lllinois Morigage with MERS 172015
Page 2 of 10
1BS, Inc. - 52404 Borrower(s) Initial




2131241367 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

sienu| (shamancy POVES - 2Ul ‘50|

P 01 4o ¢ abey
"""_HH SLOZ/F GHIN Yim aBaBuop sioult]] VHy
' pv

Aq pred og o1 Swntwasd soueinsi) ATeTho () (UL 15 uennag Japutt sepua Ag paanbar saurmsuy | e pue Aus 1oy sumjwaid (o) ‘Aue i
*AHDHOL] 21 U0 $HUDI PUROLT 10 sjuewmied prevastal (o) Suadodd sy) uo DIUBIGLUNAUD 10 UAY] £ SE Jusrnnsu] Anaag sig) Jeao Auorad
UIENE UBD UDIYM SULOY IO v SUMUSHISEE pue save] (2} 1lop onp slunows Jajusied aop opraod 03 ¢, spurg,, 1) wns & oy vy pred
120N AP 1IN “HON YL IFPUn 0P E SUSWALY dpoLia] Aep sy uo Jopua o) Led [EYS IAMOLIOY "SI MOIs3] 10} SPUNLY ¢

SIUIWIAA S1POLIDg S JO JUnowE o) adueys 1o mep anp s auadisod

10 PURI 30U [[eys 90N #qia5pun anp |edloupd o) SPasacd,] snoaug](a9sty 10 ‘SpaacoLd gaurmsul ‘Huawmied o uoleoydde Auy

"R10N U1 Fopun 2np saFIRYDY M| 03 ‘yyig

‘pue o ) Jo ediouisd a1 Jo UoREZIMOWE O ‘Yunog

0N SUY1.opun anp 82U 0) Py
‘panmbai se

‘swniwaid souRINSUL PIRZRY IS PLIE POLY 311 PUR "IN punoid 10 suowiAed proyasea) ‘sjuswssasse [2100ds ‘saxe) Aue o) ‘Puoeg
swnwaad ssueinsur oFedow Ajyjuows ayy

3o peajsul Arejordag sy &g aB1eys Ayiuonrey 1o Aleaavag au) o) Japuar] £q pred 5q 0 swrwad sousnsu[ a8e3uoW ay) 03 1saiy
:Kitod jo sapio Suimoryoy oyy ut parydde ag T1Bys Jopuan

Aq pargdde pue paydasoe sjusarded (18 'Z wonaag sy panuasop asiaey)o se 1daoxy *spasdead 1o sjuawded Jo uoneanddy 7

JutUTISY] A1N23S SIY) 4G
P31n39s s)udwosIFe pue spueudA0d avy Funwlopod o uawmss ur QLIn09g S1y pue 0JoN Sy} 1apun anp syuowed Bup[our woy pmoleq
3A3I[AL |[BYS IOPUIT ISUIEEY DUNITY BUL Ul IO MOU J4RY JYFIWL (oA 240 YalyM WiIeld 10 J0s1J0 ON 0rnso[a910) 01 Jond Ajojepawus
310N aYy1 Jopurnt 3oueteq Jediouisd Fuipuzisine a1 o1 paijdde aq [pa 50Ul Yans “1a1jrea parpdde Jou §] J9MOLIOH 03 WaY) LINja1 10 spuny
yans Ajdde oyna jeys JapuaT awn Jo pouad A[BUOSET B ULNA OS 0P YUl 530D IOMOLIOG J] "TUd1IN3 B0 at) Suniq o) wawked sayeur
famoLIog] [1un spuny petiddeun gans pjoy Aew sepia] spuny ponddeun o 1sat0ut Avd Jou pasu LopuaT uay) ‘alep anp pajnpayss s)i o
se patldde st juawikeg o1poriag Yoes §| ‘padaase are sjuawied [ons awi aup je sraswiAed yons Ajdde oy pojediqo jou stiapua g ‘aangry
oty ut suswiked fenied to wotded gons astyar o) AL s1 o1 avipnfoid 1o 1opunisor sy Aue jo Jaarem INOUIAM 2L UR0T oY) HuLlg
opjuatdnsul juswiAed [ened 1o auraed fue 1doose Lear 2L JUDUND UBOT 242 3U110.0) Justoygnsul aue sjusuided fensed 1o juowked
oy J1 yuawAed [ensed 10 Juswded Aue wmas e A9PUT] " [ UONDIS UT SUOISIACI SO701 DY) jim 20URPIOSIR UL JOPUIT Aq pajeudisap
9q Aewr $E UONLIO] JAUIO YoNS J 10 dJON A Ur PRIEUSISIP UO1BOO] DY) 18 PIAIIDII UUM. JOPUIT Aq POAINIA P3P oI SJudWIAR ]
"IYJSUBL]
Spu SWoNA( () 10 :Aua o “rjerwoumisu ‘Lausde |eiopay b Aq pamsu) a1e sysodop s5o14 uonmnsul ue uodn UMBID SI YOOy
yons Aue popiaosd “Yoous §Je1sed 10 }0aiy S jamseal 49802 qukq YI9Yd paynIed (9) Lspro AsIoui (q) fyses (k) :I3puaT Aq paroafas
S ‘SuL0} SUIMO[[OF AU JO AICWL 10 AUO T 3PTA 2 JWAILINLISY] ANIN9IS 51 pue MO 2y} Japun anp siuarked yuanbasgns [je 10 Aue je
axmbas Azwl 19pua’] ‘predun Japua-t of pawmas si JuauInnsu] A1IND9G SIY) 40 SJON AU Jopun juawiked §e 1opira] AQq PaAl2221 JUSINASUL
D10 10 $3U2 AU JI ISAIMOF] “ASUAIING "G '] UL SPELI B [|BYS Juawinnsug A1nag sy} pue 10N Byt JaPUY SNp SUALARY ‘¢ uo[109g
01 uensind SWIf molosg 10§ spuny Aed OR[® J[BYE JomouDg] 10N At JOpuUn anp $a81eyd 9)e] pue ajoN oy} AQ po2U0pIAS 199p o) ‘Ug
1s2131ut pue ‘jo jedioutad oy anp usym Aed [jeys Laciiofg $2BIeyD) 2)e] pur ‘Swajf moasy 153a9)u] ‘rrdpUira e suawded *

AN S 33000 PUY WEUSA0D 1APUST PUE IDMONOY "SINYNYAOD T4 TOJINA

Suadead |ea) Futoaod awmysur Atinsos uuogun e AMNSLe2 01 uojiayusunl £q
SHOHELIEA DI (1M SIUBUSADD LRI UN=L0W DUE 28T [ROG1EY 1] 5jURUSADD LUOJWA S3uquuod INYNTYISNI ALTYNDIS SIHL

O3 [6 SAUCIGUINGS LUR 01 130fqns "SpUBUAp puR swep || 1suiede fpodosd ayt o1 95in 2y A)jesauad
PUSJP [|1M DUE SIUBLIEA J2MOLIOHT PO |0 FAIUBKWINIYE 0y 150X ‘paaaqumausun st Apsadoag sy wy pue Auadosq ap £oauod pue
wesd ‘afeduow af 3w ay) S pUR poAdatos {gaI aesa oy JO postos A[infamey st 1amoLtog ey SINVNTAQD ¥IMOMHOY

UBWINNSY) AGUnoag
sty Sutppouen puw Fuiseagal ‘o POITCL] 10U Jng] “TAppn|sm puay jo paxinbar uonor Aue axel o) pue ‘Auados J47 [{2% PUR 250[00I0] O
14311 211 *0) pANUN 30U Jnq ‘Hupniour s 800 10 [k 40 Aue s1aaax2 0} YEN a1 sey (sudisse pus 105500008 8 43puat] puy Japuor]
10} d2upwou $8) GYFIA WIISND J0 mbY YItm A[twioa ¢ Aessaasn JHINg uainisug £1unasg sty ul smonog £q pajuerd §1531a3m1 3Y) 0]
o [e89] Ajuo spioy Sy 1o saasde PUE SpuBIBIapun 1am01104] ,,A)10dos ], o) Se Juawnlisuy Ainaag siy) ur o patrajor sy BwoSarog
1 JO 11y “Jownsu] AILIN03G SN A7 PosAc 3G OS[2 |Jeys suonippe pue siuswdsedor [y “Ausdosd st Jo ped e 10ye210Y 10 Mol
saInixy pue ‘sasueuonndde ‘sjsiisses e pue *Suadoud i U0 pa100Id Joyyea1dY 0 Mou sjudLudscadu ayy 1e H1 M VAH1AD0L

{(ussa1ppy Auadosg, ) 90409 SIONI'FTI “ADATHHON
AV HAHOLVHL N 879p 0 $S2IPpE 24) sey Apuaung yaum



2131241367 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender to the Seeretary or the monthly charge by the Sceretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items arc
called "Escrow ltems.” At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues,
Fees, and Assessmients, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall be an Escrow ltem, Bortower shall
promptly fumnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Scction, Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow items
unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly. when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such tima peried as Lender
may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and Lo provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed 1o be a covenant and
agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to
pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its
rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Scction 9 to repay to Lender any such amouni,
Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Hems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such
revocation, Borrower shall pay te Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, colleet and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified
under RESP., ind (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on th"basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in ageordance with
Applicable Law,

The Funds shai' e held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entily {including
Lender, if Lender is arirctiution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shali apply the Funds to pay
the Escrow ltems no later than #he time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applyin g the Funds,
annually anaiyzing the eseriow account, or verifying the Escrow liems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
Applicable Law permits Lendz To rrake such a charge. Unicss an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be
paid on the Funds, Lender shall not oc “eruired to pay Borrower any interest or carnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can & Erec in
writing, however, that interest shall b 'paid an the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in cscraw. as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in
accordance with RESPA. 1I there is a shorlage 08 Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Botrower as
required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in
ho more than 12 monthly payments. I there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall payto Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no mere than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Sceurity fustiument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Fands held by
Lender.

4. Charges; Licns. Botrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges fines, and impositions attributable to the Property which can
attain priority over this Security Tnstrument, leaschold payments or gron.id rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association
Dues, Fees, and Assessments, ifany. To the extent that these items are Escrow  tem » Borcower shall pay them in the manner provided in
Section 3,

Barrawer shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Securicy Tastrument unless Botrower: (a) agrees in writing
to the payement of the obligation sceured by the licn in a manner acceptable to Lender, dus only so long as Borrower ts performing such
agreement; {b) contests the Lien in good luith By, or defends against enforcement of the Hef in, legal proceedings which in Lender's
opinion operate o prevent the enforcement of the lien while those procesdings are pendisg, but only until such procecdings are
concluded; o () seeures from the hatder of the lien an agreement satisfaclory fo Lender subordinating (he lien fo this Security
Instrument, I Lender determines that any part of the Propetty is subject to a lien which can atlain prie:1-over this Securily Instrignent,
Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien, Within 10 days of the date on which that notize & aiven, Borrower shall saristy
the licn or take one ar more of the actions st farth above in this Sectjon 4.

5. Property [nsuranee, Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on thé M operty insured apantst
loss by fire, hazards included within the 1erm "extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and
floods, for which Lender tequires insurmnce. This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and For 1he
periods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan, "JThe
insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Bomower subject to Lendet's right to disapprove Rorrower's choice, which
right shall not be excreised unreasonably, 1endor may requite Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan, cither: {84 one-time
charge for floed zone determination, cenification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone derermination and

P I i)

FHA lllinois Mortgage with MERS 112015
Page 4 of 10
10S. Inc. - 53404 Borrower(s) Initia




2131241367 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

certification services and subscquent charges cach time remappings or similar changes occur which reasonably nvight affect such
determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payment of any fecs imposed by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency in connection with the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower Fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at Lender's o pion and
Borrower's expense. Lender is under no oblj gation to purchase any particular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such covera ge shail
cover Lender, but might or might ot protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any
risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect, Borrower acknowled ges that the cost
of the insurance coverage so oblained mi ght significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained, Any amounts
disbursed by Lender under this Scelion 5 shali become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest, upon notice from Lender to
Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and rencwals of such policics shall be subject to Lender's right 1o disapprove such
policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as additional loss payee. Lender shall
have the right to hald the policics and rencwal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all recsi pts of paid
premiums and renewal notices. [f Borrower obtains any fonm of insurance coverage, not otherwisc required by Lender, for demage io, or
destruction <f. the Property, such polizy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee andior as
additional loss prvee.

In the event 5t iass, Borrower shall give Jrompl notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender thay make proof of loss if not
made prommptly by or-ower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any insurance proceeds, whether or nat the
underlying insuraniec-ws required by Lender, shall be applicd to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration ur rcpair is
cconomically feasibte and Lédar's seeueity is not lessencd, During such repair and restotation period, Lender shall have the right ta hold
such insurance procecds unti® Londer has had an opportunity to inspeet such Property o ensure the work has been completed o Lender's
satisfaction, provided that suzh faspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and vestoration in
a single payment or in a series of frofress mavments as the work is completed. Unless an ugreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on susil nguranee proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interesl or camings on
such progecds. Fees for public adjusters, of other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the insurance procesds and
shall be the sale obligation of Bomrowaer, 't sestoration or repaiy is not economically feasible or Lender's security would be lessened,
the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sumiecacured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the exncess, ifany,
paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall ge applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance claim and related matters, If
Borrower does not respond within 30 days 1o a notice froim Linder that the insurance carrier has offered to settle a ¢laim, then Lender
may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period wil! bogin when the notice is given. ln either event, or if Lender aequires the
Property under Scetion 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns't4 Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in an amount
not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Sceurity Instrament, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right
to any refund of uneamed premiums paid by Borrower) under all insuradee policies covering the Property, insofar as such tights are
applicable to the coverage of the Property, Lender may use the insurance nroceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay
amounts unpaid under the Nuote or this Security Instrument, whether or'iiot ther-due,

6. Occupancy. Borrower shail acenpy, establish, and use the Property as Roriower's principal residence within 0 days after the
execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as/ Carower's principal residence for at least one year
after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall crase undue hardship for the Borrower or unless
extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Botrower's control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections, Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the
Property, allow the Properly Lo deterierate or commit waste on the Property, Borrower shall maintiin the Property in ordey to prevent the
Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined parsuant to Section 5 that repair or
restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property if damaged to pv0id further deterioration or
damage. If insurance or condemuation proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, th’ Pronerly, Borrower shall be
responsible for repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has reieased proceeds for such purposes. Lenfor may disburse proceeds
for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed, If the imsarance or
condetmnation procecds are nol suflicient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower i3 not relieved of Borrower's obligation for the
completion of such repair or testoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in condection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds ta the eduction
of the indebledness under the Nete and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any

AT |

FHA Illinois Martgage with MERS 112015
Fage 5 of 10
105, Inc, - 58404 Borrower(s) Ini




2131241367 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of
such payments,

_ Lcnder. or ils agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has rcasonable cause, Lender may
inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interior
inspection specifying such reasonable cause,

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process, Borrower ot any persons of
entities acting at the dircetion of Barrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccuratc
information or statements to Lender for failed to provide Lender with material information) in connection with the Loan. Materiat
representations inclide, but are not limited to, representations concerni ng Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal
residence,

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument, I (1) Borrower fails o perform
the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding that might significantly affoct
Lender's interest in the Property andfor rights under this Security Instrument (such as a proceeding in bankruptey, prabate, for
condemnatiop or forfoiture, for enforcement of a Hen which may attain priority over this Sceurity Instrument or to cnforce laws or
regulations}, or {c) Borrower has abandoned Lhe Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable of appropriate w
protect Lender'sdatcrest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the
Property, and seqariig andfar repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by
a lien which has pridriiy over this Secutity Instrument; (b) appearing in coutt; and (c) paying reasonable atlomeys’ fees (o protect it
interest in the Property 4ad‘or rights under thiz Security Instrunient, includieyg its sccured position in a bankruptcy procceding. Sveuring
the Property includes, but 157! linited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and windews,
drain water {rom pipes, elimiaa‘e building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilitics turned on or off. Although
Lender may take action under4itis Seetion 9, Lender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed
that Lender ineurs no tiability for rot faling any or all actions authorized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Seetion 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower sccured by this Security
Instrument. These amounts shall bear int/rest 4t the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security lnstrumenl is en a leasehoid, Corrower shall comply with all the provisions ol the lease. If Borrower acquires [ee title
to the Property, the leasehold and the fee title shallfin merge unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing,

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfejsare, All Miscellancous Proceeds are hereby assigned to and shall be paid to
Lender,

[fthe Praperty is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shell be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the restoration or
repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lesscned. During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the
right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had ar orportunily 10 inspect such Property (o ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shali be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and
restoration in a single disbursernent or in a serics of progress payments as'tiic work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing
or Applicable Law requires interest 1o be paid on such Miscellancous Progeds; Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any
interest or carnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repaii-is zot economically feasible or Lender's security would
be lessened, the Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums sccured by th's R2curity Instrument, whether or not then due, with
the excess, if any, paid to Botrower. Such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applicd indhporder provided for in Section 2.

In the event of 3 toval 1aking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellanéous Proceeds shall be applied 1o the sums
securcd by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the oxeess, ([ any, paid o 1Yorrower.

In the event of a partial 1aking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property In which the Tair market value of the Propecty
immediately before the pantial taking, desuruction, or loss in value is equal (o or greater than tha aricunt of the sums secured by this
Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrovver and Lender otherwise agree in
writing, the suens seviaed by this Security Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Miscellancars Proceeds multiplicd by the
following fraction: {u} the total amount o the sums sceured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, ot Toss in value dividad by
(b} the fair market vale of the Property inmediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial faking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the Property
immediately before the partiai taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in vaiue, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or not the sums are then du.

FHA lllinois Mortgage with MERS 1/2015 V
Page 6 of 10
DS, Inc. - 59404 Borrower(s} Initials




2131241367 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as defined in the next
sentence} offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to Lender within 30 days after the date the
notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to
the sums sccured by this Seeurity instrument, whether or not then duc, "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Bomower
Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellancous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any actien or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment, could resiple
in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrumnent.
Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or
proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's Judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of
Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages that are
attributable to the impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property are hercby assigned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Procecds that are not applied 1o restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the order provided for in
Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modification of
amortization 4{ the sums sccured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender o Borrower or any Successor in Interest of Borrower
shall not operac to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Tnterest of Borrower. Lender shail not be required to commence
procecdings againzt any Successor it Interest of Borrower or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of
the sums sceuree by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of
Bomower. Any forbearupes by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments
from third persons, entilicy o Successors in Tnterest of Borrower or in amounts [ess than the amount then due, shall not be a waiver of or
preclude the exercise of ary right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liznility; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that Borrgwer's
obligations and liability shatl be julnt ind-several, However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security [nstrument but does not excoute
the Note (a "co-signer'): {a) is co-s1gnng this Sceurity Instrument only to mortgage, granl and convey the co-signer's interest in the
Property under the terms of this Security Tistrement; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument:
and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Bomerser can agree to extend, medify, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the
terms of this Security Instrument or the Note withoat the co-signer's consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, anySuccessor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's obligations under this
Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower's rights and benefits urder this Security
Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrowe:'s obigations and liability under this Security Instrument uniess Lender agroees
to such release in writing, The covenants and agreements oF tlis Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19} and
benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees (or servieds verformed in conneetion with Borrower's defauly, for the purpose
of protecting Lender's interest in the Praperty and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees,
property inspection and valuation fees, Lender may collect fees and charg s authorized by the Secretary, Lender may not charge fees that
arc expressly prohibited by this Security [nstrument or by Applicable Law.

Ifthe Loan is subject to a law which scts maximum loan charges, and thatlaw.is finally interpreted so that the interest or other lnan
charges collected or ta be ¢ollasted in connection with the Loan exceed the perniie.d limits, then: {u) any such loan charge shall he
reduced by the amount necessary te reduce the charge (o the permitted limit; and (b «iny suims aiready collected from RBomomwer which
exceedsd permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose 10 make this refund by reducing the principal owed uader
the Note or by niaking a direct paynaent to Borrower. If 3 refund reduces principal, the redustion will be treated as a partial prepayment
with no changes in the due date or in the nonthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees i writing to those changes, Borrower's
acceptance of any such relund made by direct payment o Borrower will constitule a waiver of any rigat-of action Borrower might have
ariging out of such overcharze.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument mu(t b in wriling. Any nolice to
Borrower in connection with Lhis Secarity instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when taailed by first class mail or
when actually delivercd to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any onc Borrower shall constitute natice to all
Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly tequires otherwise. The notiec address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has
designated a substitute notice address by notice 1o Lender. Borrower shall prompily notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If
Lendcr specifies o procedure for reparting Borcower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through
that specified procedure, There may be only one designated notice address under this Sceurity Instrument at any one time, Ay notice to
Lender shall be given by delivering i or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated heroin unless Lender has designated

Fil A
FHA lllinais Montgage wilh MERS 1/2015 ]

Page 7 of 10
IDS, Inc. = 6244 Borrowar(s) Initia




2131241367 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

another addrcss by notice to Borrewer. Any notice in connection with this Sccurity Instrument shall not be deemed to have been givento
Lcnd_er unti actuall}'_reccwcd by Lender. IF any notice required by this Security Instrument is also required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requirement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument,

I5. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law
of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any
requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or
it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision
or clause of this Security [nstrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this
Security Instrument ot the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision,

As used i this Sceurity Instrument: {a} words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter words or words
of the feminine gender; (b} words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole
discretion without any obligation {o take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17. Travisfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in the Property" means
any legal or uzieficial inlerest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed,
contract for decd. installment sales contract ot escrow agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borrower at a fistore date
1o a purchaser.

[fall or any pt oo rhe Property or any laterest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural porsan and a
beneficial interest in Bone wsr is sold or tranaferred) without Lender's prior wrilten consent, Lender miy require immediate puyment in
full of all surs secwred by ihis Seeurity lnstriment, However, this option shall nol be exereised by Lender if such exercise is prohibited
by Applicable Law,

If Lender exercises this option Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a peried of not less than
30 days from the date the notice wgien in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay all sums szcurcd by this
Security Instrument, If Borrower fails to payihese sums prior (o the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitied
by this Sceuriry Instrument without furlhi notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After 3 sceleration. If Borrower meets cerlain conditions, Borrower shall have ihe right to
reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions ar= e Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Security
Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had o« curred: (b) cures any default of any other covenants or agreements: () pays all
expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, i icluding, but not limited to, reasonable allorneys' fees, property inspection and
valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the purpose ¢f protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security
Instrument; and (d} takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under
this Security Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the suinsseeured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged unless
as otherwise provided under Applicable Law, However, Lender is riot reqaired to reinstate ift (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after
the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years imnieciately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
procecdings; {i) reinstatemnent will preclude foreclosure on different grounds inthe future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the
priarity of the lien created by tkis Security Instrument. Lender may require tlat Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in
one or more of the foilowing forms, as sclected by Lender: (a) cash: (b) money ordzs; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check
or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose depositrare insured by a federal agency, instrumentality
or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transler. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, (his Secu:ty: [nstrument and obligations secured hereby
shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate-chall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17,

19. Salc of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance, The Note or a partial ‘nterust-in the Note (together with this
Sceurity Instrument] can be seld one or more times without prior notice to Borrower, A sale might resiit i1t a.change in the entity {known
as the "Loan Servicer”) that colleets Periodic Payments duc under the Note and this Sccurity Instrumen: 2id performs other mortgage
loan scrvicing obligalions under the Mote, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might = ric or mere changes of the
Loan Servicer unrclated to a sale of the Note. [f there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be ziven written notice of the
change which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any ather
information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of transfer of servicing, If the Note is sold and thercafier the Loao s serviced by
a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan
Servicer or be transtirred to a suceessor Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Nate purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Nota
purchaser,

FHA llinols Mortgage with MERS 1/2015
Page 8 of 10
IDS, In. - 63404 Borrower(s) Initials




2131241367 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Neither Borrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as cither an individual litigant or the member
of a class) that arises from the ather party's actions pursuant to this Security Instrument or that alleges that the other party has breached
any provision of, or any duty owed by reasan of, this Security Instrument, until such Borrower or Lender has notified the cther party
(with such notice given in compliance with the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded the other party hereto a
reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time period which must clapse
before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemied to be reasonable for purposcs of this paragraph, The notice of
acceleration and epportunity te cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to Borrower pursuant
to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take corrective action provisions of this Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Bencficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender {or any entity that
purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees
that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of insurance between the Sceretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitlad
to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Sccretary, unless explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Scction 21: (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined a5 toxic or
hazardous substanges, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances; gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or
toxic petrol:un; preducts, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formalkiehyde, and
radioactive matriials; (b} "Envirenmental Law"” means federal laws and laws of'the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate
to health, safity or environmental protection; {¢) "Environmental Cleanup" includes any response action, remedial action, or removal
action, as defined v Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condition that can cause, coniribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Toxiroanmenial Cleanup,

Borrower shall nov-carse or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances, or threaten tg
release any Hazardous Subsianies, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else to do, anything affecting the
Property (a) that is in violaticii of any Exvironmental Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due 1o the
presence, use, or release of a Hazardo s Substance, creates a condition that adversely affeets the value of the Property. The preceding
two sentences shall not apply o the jresence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are
generally recagnized to be appropriate & normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to,
hazardous substances in consumer producizh

Borrower shall prompify give Lemder writen notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuil or other aclion by any
governmental or regulatory agency or private party ‘avolving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of
which Borrower has actual knowledge, {b) any Environmental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge,
release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous
Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property - If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory
authority, or any private party, that any removal or other reriedistion of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is NCOCssaTY,
Borrower shall promptly take al] necessacy cemedial actions in‘ascosdance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shalt create any
obligation on Lender for an Enviratmental Cleanup,

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS, Borrgwer and Lender further cov =t and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Bortower pior weacceleration following Borrower's breach of any
covenant of agrecenent it this Security [nstrument (but not prior to acceleraticd wnder Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides
otherwisc). The notiec shall specily: () the default; (b) the action required 1o cure the dafault; {c) a date, not less than 30 days from the
datc the notice s given to Borrowor, by which the default must be cured; and (d) that £2lure to cure the default on o belor the date
specified in the notice may result in aceeleration of the sums secured by this Security Instiumzn, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and
sale of the Property, The notice shall further inlorm Borrower of the right (o reinstate aftes aceeleration and the tight to assart in the
forcclosure provecding the non-cxistence of a default or any olher defense of Borrower to aceele 4ol und foreclosure, If the defaule s
not cured on or hefore the date specified in e notice, Lender at its option may requirc immediate paymientin full of all sums secyred by
this Security Instrument without further demand and muy foreclose this Securily Instrument by judizial proceeding. Lender shall ba
entitled to collecl all expetises incurred i pursuing the remedics pravided in this Seetion 22, including, but'not limited o, reasonable
attorneys’ fees und costs of fille evidence,

23. Release, Upon payment of all sums seeured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Seeurity Instrument. Bonvower
shall pay any revordation costs, Lendor may charge Borrower 4 (ee for releasing this Securily Instrument, but only if the fec is paid to a
third party for services rendered and the charging of the fec is permitted under Applicable Law.

24, Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with lilinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives ali rights under and by virtue
of the [llinois homestead exemption laws,

ar

FHA Hllinois Mortgage with MERS 1/2015
Page 9 of 10
1DS, Inc. - 59404 Borrower(s) Initia




2131241367 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

25, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance coverage
required by Bowrower's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower's expense to protect Lender's interests in
Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, bul need not, protect Borrower's interests, The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay
any claim that Botrower makes or any claim that is made against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel
any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by
Borrower's and Lender's agreement. I Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of that
insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the insurance, until the
effective date of the cancelfation or expiration of the insurance. The costs of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total owstandin I
balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on its own.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any
Rider exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it,

Witnesscs:

VA
; ’ -Witness -Witness
| }ﬂ /(/ CA WL~ (Seal) (Seal)
CARLA MICHELEE AGCHT W‘E‘FIJ -Borrower -Bomrower
!
State of lLL]?\M
County of =
This instrument was acknowledgzd befare me or l o- 9\0 B a l (date)

(

PN \ﬂw

(Signarirz of Notary Public)

by CARLA MICHELLE AGOSTINELLI frame’s of peyﬂ“fsj.

OFFICIAL SEAL

DONNA HALL.:;F NGO
- STATE

N%%tﬁ%ﬂ EXPIRES OS24

(Seal)

Loan originator {Organization): BIYV FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC. D/B// FORUM MORTGAGE BANCORP; WMLS #: 143978
Loan originator (lndividugly: LUIS ANGEL FLORES; NMLS # 173881

FHA lllinois Mortgage with MERS 142015
Page 10 of 10
IDS, Inc. - 53404




2131241367 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ATTORNEYS TITLE GUARANTY FUND, INC.
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Permanent Index Number:
Property ID: 12-14-200-086-0000

Property Address:
4628 Thatcher Avenue, Norridge, IL 60706

Legal Description:
Lot 20 and the South 8 inches of Lot 19 in J.T. Builders 2nd Norridge Subdivision, being a Subdivision in the Northwest 1/4 of the

Northeast 1/4 of Section |4, Township 40 North, Range 12, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, lllinos.



